
POKER HANDS
CRAPS CHEAT SHEET

THE ULTIMATE CRAPS PAYOUT CHART

ASSOCIATED PROBABILITY AND PLACE BET PAYOUTS

Pass Line/Come Bet

Don't Pass/Don't Come Bet

Craps Bet

251 to 244

976 to 949

True Odds

1 to 1

1 to 1

Craps Payout

1.414

1.402

House Edge %

Numbers 4 or 10

Numbers 5 or 9

Numbers 6 or 8

Pass Line Odds

2 to 1

3 to 2

2 to 1

3 to 2

4.76

4.76

6 to 5 6 to 5 4.76

Numbers 4 or 10

Numbers 5 or 9

Numbers 6 or 8

Don't Pass Odds

1 to 2

2 to 3

1 to 2

2 to 3

2.44

3.23

5 to 6 5 to 6 4

3, 4, 9, 10, 11

2, 12

Field Bets

1 to 1

2 to 1

5.5 

5.5

Numbers 4 or 10

Numbers 5 or 9

Place Bets

2 to 1

3 to 2

True Odds

9 to 5

7 to 5

Craps Payout

6.7

4

Numbers 6 or 8 6 to 5 7 to 6 1.52

House Edge %

Any 7

Any craps

2 craps or 12 craps

One Roll Bets

5 to 1

8 to 1

4 to 1

7 to 1

16.9

11.1

35 to 1 30 to 1 13.9

3 craps or 11 17 to 1 15 to 1 11.1

16 or 8

4 or 10

Hardways

9 to 1

7 to 1

10 to 1

8 to 1

9.09

11.1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

The
Numbers

(1,1)

(1,2)  (2,1)

(1,3)  (2,2)  (3,1)

(1,4)  (2,3)  (3,2)  (4,1)

(1,5)  (2,4)  (3,3)  (4,2)  (5,1)

(1,6)  (2,5)  (3,4)  (4,3)  (5,2)  (6,1)

(2,6)  (3,5)  (4,4)  (5,3)  (6,2)

(3,6)  (4,5)  (5,4)  (6,3)

(4,6)  (5,5)  (6,4)

(5,6)  (6,5)

(6,6)

How To Make The Number
(Combinations)

1 out of 36

2 out of 36

3 out of 36

4 out of 36

5 out of 36

6 out of 36

5 out of 36

4 out of 36

3 out of 36

2 out of 36

1 out of 36

Odds of 
Making The 

Number

2.78%

5.56%

8.33%

11.11%

13.89%

16.67%

13.89%

11.11%

8.33%

5.56%

2.78%

Actual
Probability

30-to-1

15-to-1

9-to-5

7-to-5

7-to-6

4-to-1

7-to-6

7-to-5

9-to-5

15-to-1

30-to-1

Place Bet
Payouts

one time

one time

wager

wager

wager

one time

wager

wager

wager

one time

one time

Type of
Bet

https://www.onlinegambling.ca/craps.php

