THE ULTIMATE CRAPS PAYOUT CHART

0 6	

Craps Bet	True Odds	Craps Payout	House Edge %	Place Bets	True Odds	Craps Payout	House Edge %
Pass Line/Come Bet	251 to 244	1 to 1	1.414	Numbers 4 or 10	2 to 1	9 to 5	6.7
Don't Pass/Don't Come Bet	976 to 949	1 to 1	1.402	Numbers 5 or 9	3 to 2	7 to 5	4
				Numbers 6 or 8	6 to 5	7 to 6	1.52
Pass Line Odds							
Numbers 4 or 10	2 to 1	2 to 1	4.76	Hardways			
Numbers 5 or 9	3 to 2	3 to 2	4.76	16 or 8	10 to 1	9 to 1	9.09
Numbers 6 or 8	6 to 5	6 to 5	4.76	4 or 10	8 to 1	7 to 1	11.1
Don't Pass Odds				One Roll Bets			
Numbers 4 or 10	1 to 2	1 to 2	2.44	Any 7	5 to 1	4 to 1	16.9
Numbers 5 or 9	2 to 3	2 to 3	3.23	Any craps	8 to 1	7 to 1	11.1
Numbers 6 or 8	5 to 6	5 to 6	4	2 craps or 12 craps	35 to 1	30 to 1	13.9
				3 craps or 11	17 to 1	15 to 1	11.1
Field Bets							
3, 4, 9, 10, 11		1 to 1	5.5				
2, 12		2 to 1	5.5				

ASSOCIATED PROBABILITY AND PLACE BET PAYOUTS

The Numbers	How To Make The Number (Combinations)	Odds of Making The Number	Actual Probability	Place Bet Payouts	Type of Bet
2	(1,1)	1 out of 36	2.78%	30-to-1	one time
3	(1,2) (2,1)	2 out of 36	5.56%	15-to-1	one time
4	(1,3) (2,2) (3,1)	3 out of 36	8.33%	9-to-5	wager
5	(1,4) (2,3) (3,2) (4,1)	4 out of 36	11.11%	7-to-5	wager
6	(1,5) (2,4) (3,3) (4,2) (5,1)	5 out of 36	13.89%	7-to-6	wager
7	(1,6) (2,5) (3,4) (4,3) (5,2) (6,1)	6 out of 36	16.67%	4-to-1	one time
8	(2,6) (3,5) (4,4) (5,3) (6,2)	5 out of 36	13.89%	7-to-6	wager
9	(3,6) (4,5) (5,4) (6,3)	4 out of 36	11.11%	7-to-5	wager
10	(4,6) (5,5) (6,4)	3 out of 36	8.33%	9-to-5	wager
11	(5,6) (6,5)	2 out of 36	5.56%	15-to-1	one time
12	(6,6)	1 out of 36	2.78%	30-to-1	one time